Council Minutes
December 15, 2022
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, December 15, 2022. Councilor Churchwell led the invocation. Councilor Walker
led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Councilor Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from December 8, 2022. Councilor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called for
all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Cochran, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’
carry unanimously.”

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to pay the bills in the amount of $64,228.55.
Councilor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills included $34,000 to the
Jefferson County Sherriff’s Office. Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed
say ‘no’. Mayor Cochran, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Mavyor’s Report: Mayor Cochran announced the Library will be closed all day on December 16,
2022, for employee training as well as all other city facilities, closing at 11:00 a.m.

Old Business: Councilor Walker offered a motion to accept a bid for janitorial services in the
amount of $4,182 a month. Councilor Walker mentioned the janitorial services will be for the
Palmerdale Homestead Community Center, Rock School Complex, Library, City Hall, and the
Pinson Community Center. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called
for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes,
Councilor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran-
yes. Mayor Cochran, “let the record reflect that passes unanimously.”

Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution to create the Operation Director position. Councilor
Walker duly seconded the motion. Councilor Roberts mentioned that the current Public Works
Director, Eric Winfrey, will modify his current position to take on the Operation Director
position. Mayor Cochran called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin-



yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor
Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Cochran, “let the record reflect that passes as
Resolution 22-36.”

Councilor Roberts offered a motion to approve the increase of salary for the Operation Director
by $5,000 per year. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called for
all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Cochran, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’
carry unanimously.”

Public Comment: Mayor Cochran opened the floor for public comment.

Seeing none, Mayor Cochran called for a motion to adjourn.
Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion.

Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Cochran, “let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously, and we are adjourned.”

Adjourned at 7:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner, City Clerk



Bills: 12-15-2022

Regions
Birmingham Water Works

Trussville Gas and Water

Stark Exterminators

Waynes Pest Control
Precision Graphics

M & M Mobile Truck Services
Lock's Monogramming

The Gallery Collection

vec3

Greater Birmingham Humane Society
Avenue Insight

Jefferson County Sheriff Office
Aerial Image & Mapping
Waste Management

Dell Financial Services
Ingram Library Services
T-Mobile

Airgas

Alabama Power (7/2)

TBP;
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale

Triangle Park
Bicentennial Park
Bradford Soccer
Library

City Hall

Powell Avenue
PHCC

Library
Bicentennial Park
Community Center
City Hall

Powell Avenue
Rock School

PYSC

Bicentennial

Rock School

Powell Avenue
PYSC

City Hall

Fresh Water Land Trust

Library Technology
Library Acquisitions
Library Technology
Public Works

Total:

$14,081.14
$27.31
$83.95
$27.31
$292.25
$170.45
$56.20
$189.03
$499.24
$86.96
$126.55
$243.20
$105.72
$25.96
$216.00
$20.00
$360.00
$262.50
$864.00
$1,285.00
$1,247.58
$145.00
$190.77
$165.00
$1,283.47
$702.93
$34,000.00
$150.00
$267.22
$1,078.44
$1,607.19
$366.21
$39.77
$3,962.20

$64.228.55

$7,659.50

Account Balances @11/30/22:

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund

Hometown Library Fund

Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$1,758,304.38
$144,811.65
$6,873.57
$362,821.12
$69,561.57
$17,203.85
$87,195.55
$564,587.53



