Council Minutes December 15, 2022 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, December 15, 2022. Councilor Churchwell led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Councilor Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from December 8, 2022. Councilor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Cochran, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."**

Committee Chair Reports:

<u>Finance:</u> Councilor Irvin offered a motion to pay the bills in the amount of \$64,228.55. Councilor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills included \$34,000 to the Jefferson County Sherriff's Office. Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Cochran, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Mayor's Report: Mayor Cochran announced the Library will be closed all day on December 16, 2022, for employee training as well as all other city facilities, closing at 11:00 a.m.

Old Business: Councilor Walker offered a motion to accept a bid for janitorial services in the amount of \$4,182 a month. Councilor Walker mentioned the janitorial services will be for the Palmerdale Homestead Community Center, Rock School Complex, Library, City Hall, and the Pinson Community Center. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin-yes, Councilor Walker-yes, Councilor Roberts-yes, Councilor Churchwell-yes, Councilor Kirkland-yes, Mayor Cochran-yes. Mayor Cochran, "let the record reflect that passes unanimously."

Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution to create the Operation Director position. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Councilor Roberts mentioned that the current Public Works Director, Eric Winfrey, will modify his current position to take on the Operation Director position. Mayor Cochran called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin-

yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. **Mayor Cochran**, "let the record reflect that passes as Resolution 22-36."

Councilor Roberts offered a motion to approve the increase of salary for the Operation Director by \$5,000 per year. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Cochran, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Public Comment: Mayor Cochran opened the floor for public comment.

Seeing none, Mayor Cochran called for a motion to adjourn.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion.

Mayor Cochran called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Cochran, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously, and we are adjourned."

Adjourned at 7:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner, City Clerk

Bills: 12-15-2022

Regions		\$14,081.14
Birmingham Water Works	Triangle Park	\$27.31
	Bicentennial Park	\$83.95
	Bradford Soccer	\$27.31
	Library	\$292.25
	City Hall	\$170.45
	Powell Avenue	\$56.20
	PHCC	\$189.03
Trussville Gas and Water	Library	\$499.24
	Bicentennial Park	\$86.96
	Community Center	\$126.55
	City Hall	\$243.20
	Powell Avenue	\$105.72
	Rock School	\$25.96
Stark Exterminators	PYSC	\$216.00
	Bicentennial	\$20.00
	Rock School	\$360.00
Waynes Pest Control	Powell Avenue	\$262.50
Precision Graphics	PYSC	\$864.00
	City Hall	\$1,285.00
M & M Mobile Truck Services	Fresh Water Land Trust	\$1,247.58
Lock's Monogramming		\$145.00
The Gallery Collection		\$190.77
VC3		\$165.00
Greater Birmingham Humane Society		\$1,283.47
Avenue Insight		\$702.93
Jefferson County Sheriff Office		\$34,000.00
Aerial Image & Mapping		\$150.00
Waste Management		\$267.22
Dell Financial Services	Library Technology	\$1,078.44
Ingram Library Services	Library Acquisitions	\$1,607.19
T-Mobile	Library Technology	\$366.21
Airgas	Public Works	\$39.77
Alabama Power (7/2)		\$3,962.20
	Total:	\$64,228.55
TBP:		
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale		\$7,659.50

Account Balances @11/30/22:

Regions Gen. Fund	\$1,758,304.38
Regions MM Cap. Fund	\$144,811.65
Hometown Library Fund	\$ 6,873.57
Hometown 4-5-6	\$362,821.12
Hometown 7-2	\$69,561.57
Hometown Misc. Road	\$17,203.85
Hometown 10 cent tax	\$87,195.55
Hometown Saving Acct	\$564,587.53